should submit an original and 7 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426.

This filing is accessible on-line at http://www.ferc.gov, using the "eLibrary" link and is available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an "eSubscription" link on the Web site that enables subscribers to receive email notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please email FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Comment Date: 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on Wednesday, June 13, 2012.

Dated: June 4, 2012.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012-14017 Filed 6-8-12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. FA11-21-000]

North American Electric Reliability Corporation; Notice of Designation of Commission Staff as Non-Decisional

With respect to an order issued by the Commission today in the abovecaptioned docket, with the exceptions noted below, the staff of the Office of Enforcement are designated as nondecisional in deliberations by the Commission in this docket. Accordingly, pursuant to 18 CFR 385.2202 (2011), these persons will not serve as advisors to the Commission or take part in the Commission's review of any offer of settlement. Likewise, as non-decisional staff, pursuant to 18 CFR 385.2201 (2011), they are prohibited from communicating with advisory staff concerning any deliberations in this docket.

Exceptions to this designation as nondecisional are:

Larry Gasteiger Bryan Craig Roger Morie David Applebaum Teresina Stasko Jeremy Medovoy

Dated: June 4, 2012.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012-14019 Filed 6-8-12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket Nos. EL12-72-000]

American Municipal Power, Inc.; Notice of Petition for Limited Waiver

Take notice that on June 4, 2012, pursuant to Rule 207(a)(5) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's (Commission) Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 CFR 385.207(a)(5), American Municipal Power, Inc. filed a Petition for a one-time waiver of section 204.3 of the Open Access Transmission Tariff of PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. On or before the comment date, it is not necessary to serve motions to intervene or protests on persons other than the Applicant.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at http://www.ferc.gov. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 14 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426.

This filing is accessible on-line at http://www.ferc.gov, using the "eLibrary" link and is available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an "eSubscription" link on the Web site that enables subscribers to receive email notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please email FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Comment Date: 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on June 25, 2012.

Dated: June 5, 2012.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012–14054 Filed 6–8–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. AD06-6-000]

Notice of Joint Meeting of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) and the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) will hold a joint meeting on Friday, June 15, 2012 at the headquarters of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission. The meeting is expected to begin at 9:30 a.m. and conclude at 11:30 a.m. Eastern Time. Commissioners from both agencies are expected to participate.

The NRC and FERC signed a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) in September 2010 to facilitate interactions between the two agencies on matters of mutual interest pertaining to the nation's bulk power system reliability. The June 15 meeting will continue the ongoing discussion to address grid reliability and the roles of the respective agencies in addressing this issue.

This meeting/conference will be transcribed. Transcripts of the meeting/ conference will be immediately available for a fee from Ace-Federal Reporters, Inc. (202-347-3700 or 1-800-336-6646). A free webcast of the meeting/conference is also available through www.ferc.gov. Anyone with Internet access who desires to listen to this event can do so by navigating to www.ferc.gov's Calendar of Events and locating this event in the Calendar. The event will contain a link to its webcast. The Capitol Connection provides technical support for the webcasts and offers the option of listening to the meeting via phone-bridge for a fee. If you have any questions, visit www.CapitolConnection.org or call 703-993-3100.

FERC meetings are accessible under section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. For accessibility accommodations please send an email to accessibility@ferc.gov or call toll free (866) 208–3372 (voice) or (202) 502–8659 (TTY), or send a fax to (202) 208–2106 with the requested accommodations.

All interested persons are invited. Pre-registration is not required and there is no fee to attend this joint meeting. Questions about the meeting should be directed to Sarah McKinley at Sarah.McKinley@ferc.gov or by phone at 202–502–8004.